
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 25TH AUGUST, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor Ingham
Coun Councillor Gettings

Councillor Downes

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  10.4(1, 
7)

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
WYKEBECK ARMS, SELBY ROAD, LEEDS, LS9 
0EW

To receive a report which sets out the options 
available to Members in reviewing the Premises 
Licence for Wykebeck Arms, Selby Road, Leeds, 
LS9 0EW

1 - 
116

7  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY THE GRIFFIN 31 BOAR LANE, 
LEEDS, LS1 5DF

To receive an application to vary a premises 
licence held by The Griffin 31 Boar Lane, Leeds, 
LS1 5DF

117 - 
172

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 

by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt information 
giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or otherwise, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 
excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in 
Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



 
 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  25th August 2015 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Wykebeck Arms, Selby Road, 

Leeds, LS9 0EW  
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Temple Newsam 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Exempt under Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 Hearings Regulations 2005 

(SI 2005 No. 44) 

Appendix: D,E and F 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of  
Wykebeck Arms, Selby Road, Leeds, LS9 0EW. The licensing authority is now under a duty 
to review the premises licence held by these premises. 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1  This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

review application made by West Yorkshire Police and detailed in Appendix A.  The 
report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the Act”), and informs members of the options available to them when 
reviewing a premises licence. 

 
1.2 Members should note that Gosschalks Solicitors have submitted a representation on 

behalf of their client Enterprise Inns PLC. Who are the freehold owner of these 
premises.      

 
 

 

Report Author:  Mrs Emma White 
 
Tel:   0113 2474095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 

On the 21st June 2005 Mr Walker submitted an application to convert and vary an 
existing Justices ‘On’ Licence. The conversation part of the application was granted 
as applied for. The variation part of the application attracted a representation from 
West Yorkshire Police and was heard before the licensing sub-committee on the 
15th August 2005.  The decision reached was to grant the variation in part with 
amendment to the requested hours and impose the conditions agreed with LCC 
Health and Safety team, Environmental Health and West Yorksh
[...]
rt of the minor 
variation application    

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Dean Richard Walker.   
 

Page 2



 3 

 
 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises are attached at Appendix C. 
 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1  The application to review the licence relates to issues surrounding The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and The 
Protection of Children from Harm.  

 
In summary West Yorkshire Police have concerns that the present management and 
operation of the premises undermines the above licensing objectives. 

 
The premises have openly admitted to serving alcohol beyond the permitted hours 
and to underage customers.  Ten action planning meetings and numerous visits to 
the premises have failed to resolve such issues 

 
The premises have been afforded every opportunity to address the concerns and 
work within their premises licence.  They have failed to heed warnings and have put 
profit before the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
A witness statement provided by the North East Leeds Division Licensing Officer for 
West Yorkshire Police can be found at Appendix D of this report. The statement 
expresses belief that revocation can be the only outcome for this particular review. 
 
A second witness statement provided by the North East Leeds Division Police 
Officer for West Yorkshire Police can be found at Appendix E of this report. The 
statement expresses belief that revocation is the only sanction.  
 
In addition to the application, West Yorkshire Police have provided supplementary 
evidence to support the review application. Included is a chronology of events 
leading up to the review, minutes following meetings with the management at the 
premises and stills of CCTV footage for Members consideration. This is attached at 
Appendix F. 
 

6.2 It should be noted that certain information submitted within the West Yorkshire 
Police review application is potentially exempt information under the Access to 
Information Rule (10.4(1,2). As, it includes information relating to an individual and 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.This information is 
also replicated in Appendix D,E and F.  
 

 
7.0 Relevant Representations/Letters of Support 
 
7.1 Under the Act representations/support can be received from responsible authorities 

and or other persons.  Representations must be relevant and, in the case of other 
people, must not be frivolous or vexatious.   

 
7.2 A letter of representation has been received from Gosschalks Solicitors who act on 

the behalf of  Enterprise Inns. Their client is the freehold owner of the premises. A 
copy is attached at Appendix G.   

Page 3



 4 

 
8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions which are 

appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm. 

 
8.2 In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the Act.  A copy of the relevant section is attached at 
Appendix H. Members must also have regard to the Council’s licensing policy, the 
relevant representations made and evidence they hear. 

 
9.0 Implications for Council Policy and Government 
 
9.1 It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the 

authority will take into account all relevant circumstances, but will view the matters 
listed in paragraph 13.15 of the policy with particular seriousness. 

 
10.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
10.1 There are no resource implications in determining the review. 
 
10.2 The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of 

appeal is to the Magistrate’s Court. 
 
11.0 Recommendations 
 
11.1 Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of 
 the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
 objectives: 
 

 to modify the conditions of the licence (which includes adding new conditions or 
any alteration or omission of an existing condition); 

 exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates; 
 to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 
 to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and/or 
 to revoke the licence. 

 
11.2 Members may decide that no action is necessary and that the circumstance of the 

review does not require the Committee to take any steps to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
11.3 Members should note the guidance also suggests it is open to Members to issue 
 an informal warning to the licence holder or to recommend improvement within a 
 particular time.  However the Guidance further provides that where responsible 
 authorities have already issued such warnings, the issuing of another warning 
 should not be repeated. 
 

Page 4



 5 

11.4 Where the Committee decide that a modification of conditions or exclusion of 
licensable activities may be imposed, this can either be permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. 

 
11.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 11.25 to 11.31 of the Statutory Guidance which 

related to reviews arising in connection with crime. 
 
11.6 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to note that they may not take any 
 of the steps outlined above merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It 
 must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
12.0 Background Papers 
 
12.1 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
12.2 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Review application 
Appendix B Premises Licence 
Appendix C Map of premises 
Appendix D Witness Statement 
Appendix E Witness Statement  
Appendix F Supplementary Information 
Appendix G Letter of Representation  
Appendix H  Extract from S182 Guidance.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 25th August 2015

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by The Griffin 31 Boar Lane, 
Leeds, LS1 5DF

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Spirit Pub Company (Services) 
Limited, for The Griffin 31 Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 5DF

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representation from a responsible authority. 

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy. 

1

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 2474095

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 This premises currently has the benefit of a premises licence. 

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A

3.0 The Application

3.1 The applicant is Spirit Pub Company (Services) Limited, 

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.  

3.3 In summary the application is for:

Supply of alcohol both on and off the premises 

10:00 until 02:00 hrs Monday to Saturday 
10:00 until 00:30 hrs Sunday

The existing non standard timings and opening times remain as existing.

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application

4.1 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The applicant wishes to continue promoting the licensing objectives as per the 
existing premises licence. 

6.0 Licensing Hours

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

2Page 118



6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The cou
[...]
embers consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix F.

3Page 119



9.4  Other representations

9.4.1 There are no other representations.

10.0 Options Available to Members

10.1 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the variation as requested.
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

10.2 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

11.0 Background Papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Representations received from responsible authorities

4Page 120



Premises licence number:

Initial licence from:

Current version effective from:

PREM/00815/003

5th April 2007

29th September 2014

Premises Licence 
Part A Schedule 12 Licensing Act 2003

Licence produced on 13/10/2014 by Mr Shaam Amin Page 1 of 7

Part 1 – Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

The Griffin, 31 Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 5DF

Telephone number: 0113 2445220

Licensable activities authorised by this licence

Sale by retail of alcohol, Provision of late night refreshment, Performance of live music, Performance of 
recorded music, Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance, Provision of facilities for 
dancing

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00
Sunday 12:00 - 00:30

Provision of late night refreshment

Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 03:00

[...]
g a crime or 
nuisance hotspot. 
 

 
Conclusion 
 
The review of the cumulative impact of licensed premises on the city centre shows: 
 

 A continuation of the problems being experienced in the Lower Briggate, Call Lane, Duncan Street 
triangle 

 A reduction of problems in the Assembly Street area which may be temporary 

 The removal of the Kirkgate area from the red area to encourage development in this area 

 An increase in calls for service indicating nuisance being experienced in the Albion Street area 

 Although crime stats are down in the Albion Street Area they still remain high for the city centre, and 
so are highlighted as a crime hotspot 

 An increase in the number of premises in the Merrion Street area which at the moment have not 
shown an increase in problems in the area 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The maps in this document are based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the permission of the Ordinance Survey 
on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office.  © Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567.  © Crown Copyright all rights 
reserved. 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 169

20035990_13
Rectangle

20035990_14
Rectangle

20035990_15
Text Box
Appendix F



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172

20035990_16
Rectangle


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for Wykebeck Arms, Selby Road, Leeds, LS9 0EW
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D to be pinked
	Appendix E to be pinked
	Appendix F to be pinked
	Appendix G
	Appendix H

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by The Griffin 31 Boar Lane, Leeds, LS1 5DF
	01 - Appenidx A - Existing Licence
	Part A
	Part B

	02 - Appendix B - PREM7
	03 - Appendix C - List
	04 - Appendix D - Map
	05 - Appendix E - CIP
	06 - Appendix F - WYP Rep






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 25th August, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors R Downes and M Ingham

44 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Gettings be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.
45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information so designated as follows:-
(a) Appendix D, E and F of the report referred to in minute 49 both in terms of 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) and the 
Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the grounds that it is not in the public interest to 
disclose the contents as the information therein pertains to individuals and that 
people would not reasonably expect their personal information or discussions 
thereon to be in the public domain; and
(b) The Sub Committee also noted that the press and public would also be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where Members deliberate the application as it 
is in the public interest to allow the Members to have full and frank debate on the 
matter, as allowed under the provisions of the Licensing Procedure Rules.
47 Late Items 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
supplementary information was published and circulated to all parties prior to the 
meeting in relation to Agenda Item 6 “Review of the Premises Licence for Wykebeck 
Arms, Selby Road, Leeds, LS9 0EW” (Minute No 49 refers).
48 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations were made.
49 Review of the Premises Licence for Wykebeck Arms, Selby Road, Leeds, 
LS9 0EW 
 The Sub-Committee considered a Review of a Premises Licence held at the 
premises known as “The Wykebeck Arms” Selby Road, Leeds LS9. The Review was 
considered under the provisions of Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 at the 
request of West Yorkshire Police. The Licensing Authority was therefore required to 
review the Premises Licence having regard to guidance issued under Section 182 of 
the Act.

Present at the hearing: 

 West Yorkshire Police (WYP) – the applicant, represented by Ms Checa-
Dover and PC Dobson; 

 Mr R Taylor of Gosschlaks Solicitors, Hull, representing Enterprise Inns; and



Final Minutes

 Mr I Brown Area Manager of Enterprise Inns.

Mr Dean Walker, the previous Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) for the premises was not in attendance.  

The Sub-Committee heard from the Police who provided information leading up to 
the application to review the premises licence. The history of the premises and the 
Police’s involvement was explained to the Sub Committee as follows: 

It was established that Enterprise Inns owned the premises and that there had been 
a history of non-compliance with authorities by the previous licence holder. The Sub  
Committee were informed that there had been 10 meetings with the licence holder 
prior to the application to the review the licence and that been no effort to co-operate 
with the Police. It was established that Mr Walker had been removed and that 
Angela Spencer had been appointed as the DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor) 
and PLH (Premises Licence Holder), a local person with experience of managing 
other licensed premises.

The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Taylor representing Enterprise Inns who 
responded to the submissions of the Police.

Mr Taylor explained that Mr Brown worked alongside PC Dobson. The Sub 
Committee heard that when the Police issued proceedings, this allowed enterprise 
Inns to issue proceedings against Mr Walker who had a lease that did not expire until 
2022. Enterprise Inns accepted that they needed to work closely with the Police and 
provide support the new DPS and that the premises needed to establish a good 
track record.

Mr Taylor explained that he felt, that no action should be taken in terms of putting in 
further conditions on the licence as the effect of this would be to punish the new DPS 
who was not at fault. The cause of the problems at the premises had been removed.

Enterprise Inns acknowledged that if there were more problems with the premises it 
would be them that was liable for prosecution and they were anxious to avoid this.

The Sub Committee went on to discuss the conditions of the licence, the CCTV 
provision at the premises and the issue of children being served at the premises and 
how this could be dealt with in the future.

RESOLVED – That, following careful consideration of the application, the 
supplementary information and the submissions made, no action was necessary and 
that the circumstance of the review did not require the Committee to take any steps 
to promote the licensing objectives.
50 Application to vary a premises licence held by The Griffin 31 Boar Lane, 
Leeds, LS1 5DF 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting commencing.


